Case 2:22-cv-04629-GRB-JMW Document 28-35 Filed 07/01/24 Page 1 of 19 PageID #: 520

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

### THOMAS LAMARCO and DIANE LAMARCO,

Plaintiff,

-against-

22-cv-4629 (GRB) (JMW)

SUFFOLK COUNTY, New York, Commissioner RODNEY HARRISON, Individually and in his Professional capacity, Captain WILLIAM SCRIMA, Individually, Sgt. WILLIAM WALSH, Individually, Police Officer CIARA PLIHCIK, Individually,

Defendants.

# MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

DATED: Hauppauge, New York June 17, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

Christopher J. Clayton Suffolk County Attorney Attorney for Suffolk Defendants County of Suffolk, Rodney Harrison, William Scrima, William Walsh and "John" Plihcik H. Lee Dennison Building 100 Veterans Memorial Highway P. O. Box 6100 Hauppauge, New York 11788

By: Arlene S. Zwilling Assistant County Attorney

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 5
POINT I THE LAMARCOS FAIL TO ESTABLISH A SECOND AMENDMENT VIOLATION
A. Defendants Are Not Burdened to Establish That Their Alleged Conduct Comports With the Second Amendment
B. Defendants' Alleged Actions Do Not Transgress the Second Amendment
POINT II THE COUNTY'S ASSERTED POLICY DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT11
POINT III THE LAMARCOS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED <i>MONELL</i> LIABILITY
CONCLUSION14

Case 2:22-cv-04629-GRB-JMW Document 28-35 Filed 07/01/24 Page 3 of 19 PageID #: 522

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144, 90 S. Ct. 1598, 26 L. Ed. 2d 142 (1970)	5
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986)	6
Anthony v. City of New York, 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
Antonyuk v. Chiumento, 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	7, 8, 9
B & L Productions, Inc. v. Newsom, 2024 WL 2927734 (9th Cir. June 11, 2024)	7
Bradstreet v. Randall, 215 A.D.3d 1271, 186 N.Y.S.3d 756 (2023)	10
Cardinale v. Jones, 2024 WL 2132609 (E.D. Cal. May 13, 2024)	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	5
Charles v. Shea, 2024 WL 1895789 (N.Y. App. Div. May 1, 2024)	
Chislett v. New York Department of Sanitation, 2024 WL 1118852 (S.D.N.Y. March 14, 2024)	
City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378, 109 S. Ct. 1197, 103 L. Ed. 2d 412 (1989)	14
City of Los Angeles v. Heller, 475 U.S. 796, 106 S. Ct. 1571, 89 L. Ed. 2d 806 (1986)	
City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle, 471 U.S. 808, 105 S. Ct. 2427, 85 L. Ed. 2d 791 (1985)	13

City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik, 485 U.S. 112, 108 S. Ct. 915, 99 L. Ed. 2d 107 (1988)	14
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008)	7
D.H. Blair & Co. v. Gottdiener, 462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
Davies v. Warehouse Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 144, 64 S.Ct. 474, 88 L.Ed. 635 (1944)	10
Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs., Ltd. P'ship, 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul,</i> 88 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023)	8
Giannullo v. City of New York, 322 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
Jones v. Town of East Haven, 691 F. 3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
Juzumas v. Nassau Cnty., New York, 33 F.4th 681 (2d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>McRorey v. Garland,</i> 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024)	8
Meadors v. Erie County Board of Elections, 2023 WL 4459601 (W.D.N.Y. July 11, 2023)	10
Mintz v. Chiumento, 2024 WL 1361047 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2024)	8
Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978)	12
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1, 142 S. Ct. 2111, 213 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2022)	
Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island, 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)	
iii	

Reese v. Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco Firearms & Explosives, 647 F. Supp. 3d 508 (W.D. La. 2022)	9
<i>Roe v. City of Waterbury,</i> 542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
Rubio v. Cnty. of Suffolk, 2007 WL 2993833 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2007)	13
Soto v. Gaudett, 862 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2017)	6
United States v. Tilotta, 2022 WL 3924282 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022)	7
Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 1-800 Beargram Co., 373 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
